
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 26 September 2019 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 

 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Recruitment and Retention Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

9.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

10.  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2020/21.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 36) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure.  
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Employment Committee will be held at 
10.00am on the following dates: 
 

 5 December 2019 

 6 February 2020 

 14 May 2020 

 17 September 2020 

 3 December 2020 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 28 February 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

41. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46. Attendance Management  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of December 2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:-  
 

i. Latest data for January 2019, showed an improvement in the levels of sickness 
absence; all Departments had shown significant reductions with the exception of 
Public Health, which showed a similar level to that recorded for December 2018.  

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

Members were informed that this was due to the calculation of sickness absence 
over a 12 month rolling period and, as such, the high sickness levels recorded in 
January 2018 had been removed from the calculation. Members recognised the 
positive picture, but acknowledged that there was still much to do in order to reach 
the corporate target of 7.5 days per Full Time Equivalent (FTE); 

 
ii. The greatest percentage of time lost was due to ‘Stress/depression/mental health’, 

which continued to rise. Members were informed that it was felt that the fact that 
people were more confident about talking about mental health, both at the County 
Council and in society generally, had contributed to the rise, rather than there 
being an increase in illness.  Levels of absence due to ‘cough, cold, flu’ had 
reduced and it was felt that the Council’s flu vaccination programme had 
contributed to this; 

 
iii. In terms of the percentage split of absence due to short or long term illness, both 

Public Health and the Children and Family Services department had experienced 
a higher level of long term absence than short term. Focused intensive support 
was provided by Human Resources to support managers in addressing cases of 
long term absence. In response to questions, members were informed that there 
was a misconception that absence was due to work related issues, whereas 
anecdotally it was known that this was not always the case. It was planned to 
undertake a survey with staff who worked in the Children and Family Services and 
Adults and Communities departments who had been absent in 2018 due to stress, 
depression or mental health, to determine whether their absence was caused by 
personal or work related issues, whether the level of support received was helpful 
and what measures could have been put in place to support an earlier return to 
work. This survey would be anonymous and voluntary and officers had worked in 
partnership with Trade Unions. Members supported the establishment of Mental 
Health First Aiders across all departments;  
 

iv. A variety of measures had been employed in order to reduce the levels of sickness 
absence. The intensive support provided by Human Resources staff focused on 
specific departments, and supported managers with specific cases. The Employee 
Assistance programme, with a 24 hours a day seven days a week helpline, had 
been introduced for 12 months from April. It was hoped that this confidential 
service would be an initial step before people accessed the Wellbeing Service, 
which was a face-to-face service and for which there was high demand; 
 

v. Members were informed that it was recognised that the County Council was an 
excellent employer with a range of support measures in place to support both staff 
in managing and preventing illness and managers in managing cases of sickness, 
especially long term absence. Members were keen that short term absences 
should also be addressed; 
 

vi. Whilst members recognised the work of officers in addressing the high levels of 
sickness absence, it was acknowledged that there was more to do in order to meet 
the corporate target of 7.5 days per FTE.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the end of 
December 2018 be noted.  
 

4



 
 

 

 

47. NJC Pay Award 2019/20.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the consultation related to the NJC Pay Award for 2019/20 and seeking endorsement for 
implementation of the Award from 1 April 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:-  
 

i. In developing the revised pay scales, consultation had been undertaken with staff 
and Trade Unions and agreement had been reached with all parties on the 
proposed NJC Pay Scale for 2019/20 set out in the appendix to the report. 
Members commended officers in reaching an agreement on the pay scales from 
all parties involved;  
 

ii. The Pay Scale 2019/20 had been developed within a tight financial envelope. The 
model developed, attached at the appendix to the report, had been developed to 
take account of such potential future changes over the next few years. It was 
predicted that pay points at the lower grades may be lost in future should the 
minimum living wage increase;  
 

iii. As the proposed model had revised and removed some pay points, the remaining 
pay points had been renumbered. Members were assured that this did not mean 
that pay points had been downgraded; staff at all grades would see an increase in 
salary as a result of the revised model.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the consultation related to the 2019/20 NJC Pay Award be 
noted and the implementation of the 2019/20 NJC Pay Award with effect from 1 April 
2019 be endorsed. 
 

48. Gender Pay Gap Reporting.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the results of the Gender Pay Gap reporting for Leicestershire County Council 
for the year to 31 March 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:-  
 

i. There had been a significant improvement in the gender pay gap results compared 
to the previous year, with an increasing number of females progressing through 
the grades. Whilst there were many reasons for this, it was highlighted that the 
Springboard management programme had contributed to this change;  

 
ii. The initial comparison to those councils which had already published their results 

showed that the County Council was broadly comparable; the intention was that 
further comparisons would be made once the results from other councils was 
published;  

 
iii. As the workforce was predominantly female, and the fact that 65% of staff at 

Grades 10 and above were female, it was recognised that the reporting of the data 

5



 
 

 

 

could go the other way in the future should this progression continue. Members 
were informed that some councils had reported a negative Gender Pay Gap.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report regarding the initial results of the Gender Pay Gap reporting for 31 March 
2018 and the comparison with the results which were published as at 31 March 2017, be 
noted. 
 

49. Apprenticeships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the progress made with the County Council’s apprenticeship scheme following the 
introduction of the Government’s Apprenticeship Levy in 2017. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:-  
 

i. The choice of qualifications available for apprenticeships was increasing; 
qualifications available ranged from level 2 to level 7, which was masters degree 
level. The qualifications delivered at the Council also supported professional roles. 
The number of apprenticeships being undertaken at the Council had increased 
from when the report had been written and was now 220;  

 
ii. The County Council was the first local authority to take part in the social work 

apprentice scheme, with apprentices placed in both the Adults and Communities 
and the Children and Family Services Departments. This was a joint initiative with 
Leicester City Council and a new cohort was expected every 12 months; 

 
iii. Under the County Council’s corporate parenting responsibilities, officers were 

working with the Virtual School to offer apprenticeship opportunities to care 
leavers; the target of six placements had been reached and further opportunities 
would be offered. A mentoring scheme would be developed to support them in 
their roles and with functional skills; 

 
iv. As at the end of March, a comparison with other County Councils regarding the 

percentage of employees who were apprentices showed that the Council was the 
second best performing local authority nationally; 

 
v. 45% of the Levy paid by the Council was currently being spent on apprenticeships. 

Members were informed that plans were currently being developed to promote the 
opportunities available to young people at schools and colleges across the county 
in order to grow the Scheme further.  

 
Members commended officers for the success of the apprenticeship scheme and agreed 
that this success should be promoted externally. Officers agreed to consider options, 
especially during National Apprenticeship Week in March.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report regarding the apprenticeships scheme, detailing progress achieved to 
date and the approach that is being taken to further develop apprenticeships within the 
Council, be noted. 

6



 
 

 

 

 
50. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update of 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted.  
 

51. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 27 
June 2019.  
 
 

10.00  - 11.00 am CHAIRMAN 
28 February 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
i) provide the Employment Committee with an overview of the 

issues and challenges facing the County Council in relation to 
recruitment and retention; and 
 

ii) provide the Employment Committee with information on the 
progress made on the work undertaken so far and to outline the 
next steps. 

 
Background 
 
2. Recruitment and retention is one of the key projects to support the 

implementation of the Council’s People Strategy 2017-2020.  Se
[...]
illed.  Therefore, the intention 
is to support other departments in holding these; 

  
vi) A successful pilot within Environment and Transport which trialled 

the use of CVs and ‘Flexible Hiring’.  These will now be introduced 
for use in the following months; and 

 
vii) A new recruitment website, which effectively promotes the Council 

as an ‘Employer of Choice’ has been designed and will be 
launched in December 2019. 

 
Next steps 
 
4. The following work is in progress and a further update will be provided in 

due course: 
 

i) Pay -   a piece of research work is underway to ascertain the 
importance of pay in the overall Council’s employment package, 
taking into consideration the other benefits which working for the 
Council gives to prospective and current employees; 

 

ii) Review of assessment and selection methodology - research 
indicates that a good selection process does not just hinge on 

10



conducting an interview and a test.  There are other methods the 
Council could consider which would support the organisation in 
selecting the best candidates to work for them;  

 

iii) Career grade guidance – feedback from the Council’s staff survey 
and other data surveys that have been sourced indicate that job 
candidates together with current employees are in favour of 
having the opportunity of being able to progress their careers 
through a career graded scheme.  Having these in place, where 
appropriate and viable, would assist the Council in being able to 
retain good staff.  There may also be a further opportunity to link 
these to an apprenticeship offer and these will, of course, also 
support the Council in its succession planning; 

 

iv) Hard to recruit posts – in the same way the Children and Families 
department have developed an employment offer for Social 
Workers, there are several other posts in the Council that are hard 
to recruit to, mainly due to external market conditions.  The plan is 
to review these to determine what the Council’s employment offer 
could be to attract and retain staff in these areas; and 

 

(v) Corporate induction – a new modern induction programme will be 
devised which will capture and engage all new starters.  It will 
include, for example, our values and behaviours, expectations 
regarding performance, the support on offer for learning and 
development, smarter working opportunities and staff benefit 
scheme. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Employment Committee is asked to consider and note the contents 

of the report. 
  

Background Papers 
 

None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments will be carried out in relation 
to specific policies and procedures where appropriate. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 6123 

11

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the 

County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the end of June 
2019.  

 
Background 
 
2. On 28 February 2019, the Committee considered the Council’s absence 

position as at the end of December 2018.  
 
Sickness absence – current position 
 
3. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous 

4 years together with last four quarters, including Q1 2019/20. 
 

Department 14/15 
 

15/16 
 

16/17 
 

17/18 18/19 
Q2 

 

18/19 
Q3 

 

18/19 
 Q4  

end of 
year 

19/20 
Q1  

Total FTE 
days lost 
01/07/18 

– 
30/06/19 

Total cost of 
absence 
01/07/18  

–   
30/06/19 

Chief 
Executive’s 

5.55 
 

6.99 6.03 6.38 8.47 9.12 7.60 6.98 1,574 £170,922 

Environment 
and Transport 

8.23 8.8
[...]
ns arising directly from this 

report.  
 

18

http://cexmodgov1.ad.leics.gov.uk:9075/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=5851&Ver=4&$LO$=1


Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
 

19

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 26 September 2019 

 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the County Council’s Pay 

Policy Statement for 2020/21 (attached at the Appendix) prior to 
forwarding to the County Council for approval in December 2019. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. On 15 November 2011, the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under 

Section 38 of the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required 
to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year which must be 
approved by the Full County Council. 
 

3. This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 
 
(a) The remuneration of its chief officers; 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees;  

and 
(c) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers 

and the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
4. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, 

bonuses and other allowances or entitlements related to employment.  
 

5. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 
on or before 1 April 2020. 

 
Background 
 
 6.   The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out:  

 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts;  

 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as 
night enhancement and overtime;  

21 Agenda Item 10



 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid 
employee and the median average salary of the Council’s workforce, 
excluding schools but including ESPO) which is 1:9.70;  

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees 
in relation to pension entitlements and severance payments; 

 The Council’s approach to the re-engagement of former employees. 
 
7. From 1 April 2019, a revised pay structure was established, which 

ensured that the provisions set out by the National Joint Council (NJC) 
pay award for 2019/20 were met. Therefore, the current pay award for all 
employees up to and including Grade 17 covers the period from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020. A pay award covering the same period has also 
been agreed for employees on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) Terms 
and Conditions for Chief Officers and Chief Executives. No national pay 
awards beyond the end of March 2020 have yet been agreed. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Committee is asked to approve the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 

2020/21 for submission to the County Council and recommend its 
approval by the Council on 4 December 2019.  

 
Background Papers 
 
9.  None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
10.  None. 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix – Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
12.   The grading of all posts in the Council, except Centrally Employed 

Teachers, is determined using the nationally recognised Hay Job 
Evaluation Scheme. This is to ensure that all posts are graded and 
therefore rewarded financially through a fair and non-discriminatory 
process, that there is consistency in treatment between posts and that 
the Council complies with equal pay legislation.   

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director - Corporate Services  
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email:  gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 

22

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
Version: 2019 - 1 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

Page 1 of 13
[...]
IEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 

an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report. 

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 

arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 
 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in any 
particular case, if they have not already done so.  

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the report be noted.  
 
Background Papers 
 
7. None. 
 

37 Agenda Item 11



Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8.  None. 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed. 
 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 

Anna Poole, Democratic Services Officer 
 0116 305 0381 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk   
 

Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 

38

mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


  

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 
 

 
 

Action Plan  Date Approved Outcome 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

 

Adults and Communities - Assistive Technology Team 29/11/2018 1 compulsory redundancy 

Chief Executives - Admin Review 20/10/2018 1 compulsory redundancy 

Environment and Transport - Highways Delivery 08/01/2018 1 compulsory redundancy 

Public Health - Public Health Team 20/12/2018 4 compulsory redundancies 

Corporate Resources - Beaumanor Hall and County Hall Catering 06/02/2019 1 compulsory redundancy 

   

   

   

 

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 
 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 2

 

Children and Families - Inclusion 
Service 

26/06/2019 

Action Plan live from 28 June 
2019. Consultation extended to 
mid-September to allow for term 
time staff. 

Consider Voluntary Redundancies 2 redundancies 

Corporate Resources - 
Adaptations/Site Maintenance 
Team 

14/05/2019 
All staff were at risk of 
redundancy, 

As consultation opened 
management agreed to make staff 
comparable to Grade 7 and Grade 8 
roles. 

3 redundancies 

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019.
	8 Recruitment and Retention Update.
	9 Attendance Management.
	10 Pay Policy Statement 2020/21.
	Enc. 1 for Pay Policy Statement (2020/21)

	11 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure.
	Enc. 1 for ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	Enc. 2 for ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 26 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

(Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC - in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 



 
 

 

2 

 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in item 10 as he was in receipt of a 
pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme as a former teacher.  
 

8. Recruitment and Retention Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report and received a presentation from the Director of 
Corporate Resources concerning the issues and challenges faced by the County Council 
in relation to recruitment and retention, and the progress made on the work undertaken to 
address this. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 8 and presentation, is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. The County Council’s Employment Deal was in place, but further steps were 
needed to promote the Council as an “employer of choice”; it was recognised that 
the recruitment process was very traditional and an alternative approach was 
required;  
 

ii. Over the last 12 months, a pilot had been undertaken in the Environment and 
Transport Department with recruitment using CVs only. This had been made clear 
on the advert, leading to an increase in the pool of applicants; 
 

iii. A combination of recruitment methods had been explored, including an interview 
and a variety of testing, particularly for digital and IT skills, and practical tests 
related to performance in particular aspects of the role; Offering market premia 
payments for hard-to-fill posts, for example in the Children and Family Services 
Department, had had a positive impact on applicant levels;  
 

iv. 199 people had attended a recruitment open day for the Environment and 
Transport Department and 11 vacancies from a number of frontline services had 
been filled. Lessons learned from the running of the open day would be used in 
future campaigns of this nature. The Adults and Communities Department planned 
to run a similar event; 
 

v. There was a continued focus on hard-to fill posts, working closely with individual 
departments, to improve the offer to potential applicants. A strategic and focused 
approach would be undertaken with graduate recruitment, working jointly with local 
universities; 
 

vi. The Council’s use of agency staff, for example Social Workers, had reduced from 
a spend of £9m last year down to currently just under £6m. There was always a 
place for some agency staff, although this needed to be managed closely, and a 
mix of approaches used in order to secure the best applicants to fill vacancies;  
 

vii. A new dedicated website had been developed internally, which was had been low 
cost and was easily adaptable should information change. A modern format and 
style had been adopted, for use on mobile device or tablet. The website was due 



 
 

 

3 

to be launched in December 2019 and would be promoted through the Council’s 
website and used on all recruitment campaigns.  

 
Members expressed concern that the use of market premia payments may have a 
detrimental effect on recruitment and retention and were informed that market premia 
payments were based on market forces. A robust business case was needed, with a 
clear rationale, for this option to be considered.  
 
Members recognised that there was a perception problem with how vacancies in Local 
Government were viewed by potential recruits. Additional work would be undertaken with 
the branding of marketing and recruitment materials to encourage applicants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the issues and challenges facing the County Council in relation to 
recruitment and retention, and the progress made with work undertaken to address this, 
be noted.  
 

9. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of June 2019.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Members were informed that the average absence rate for all county and unitary 
authorities was 9.2 days; the County Council was currently at 9.26 days. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 
 

i. Absence data contained in the report would, in future, contain the number of 
people involved to enable Members to understand the levels of sickness absence 
per individual; 
 

ii. Referral to Occupational Health was discussed with the individual concerned; the 
focus being on support and on encouraging people to return to work.  
Occupational Health worked with individuals to build trust and transparency; the 
contact was confidential and the detail was not discussed with managers, only the 
issues themselves.  The report of the Occupational Health support was discussed 
with the individual before submission to the Council and was handled carefully. It 
was recognised that people may feel threatened by contact with Occupational 
Health and that there was a need to promote absolute transparency; 
 

iii. HR Business Partners would be working with line managers to encourage people 
to return to work; there were many initiatives in place to manage attendance 
carefully. Managers needed to be clear with staff on expectations and the process 
that would be followed. It was acknowledged that managers needed to be clear 
with all staff about the cost and impact of sickness absence on the county council; 
 

iv. The report from the Peer Review completed by North Yorkshire County Council 
was awaited.  

 



 
 

 

4 

Mr. Rhodes added that absence management would be addressed with Directors during 
the Cabinet Star Chambers in November.  
 
Members commended the work that had been completed to reduce levels of sickness 
absence across the County Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a. The update on the County Council’s position on sickness absence as at the end of 
June 2019 be noted; and   
 

b. The report presented to the Committee concerning the levels of sickness absence 
at the County Council would be recirculated to Members with the addition of the 
numbers of staff involved, and future reports would continue to include this detail.  

 
 

10. Pay Policy Statement 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which 
sought approval for the County Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 prior to 
forwarding to the County Council for approval in December 2019. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were informed that the Trade Unions had made requests for additional annual 
leave, a reduced working week, a minimum increase in pay across all grades (under NJC 
Pay arrangements). Nationally, the response was awaited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 be approved for submission to the full County 
Council on 4 December 2019.  
 

11. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive which presented an update 
of the current Acton Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
11, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted.   
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 December 2019 
at 10.00am. 

 
Future meetings of the Employment Committee would be held at 10.00am on the 
following dates: 



 
 

 

5 

 

 6 February 2020 

 14 May 2020 

 17 September 2020 

 3 December 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    10.00  - 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
     26 September 2019 

 


